

No. 19-1401

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

APRIL HUGHES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

SUSAN M. OLSON	DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
DAVID M. ABBEY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SHANNON SALINAS	ROPES & GRAY LLP
ELENA BARONE CHISM	2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
THE INVESTMENT COMPANY	Washington, DC 20006
INSTITUTE	(202) 508-4600
1401 H Street, NW	<i>Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier</i>
Washington, DC 20005	<i>@ropesgray.com</i>
JOSHUA A. LICHTENSTEIN	DANIEL V. WARD
PHILLIP G. KRAFT	ERIN R. MACGOWAN
ROPES & GRAY LLP	KELLY M. DiSANTIS
1211 Avenue of the Americas	ROPES & GRAY LLP
New York, NY 10036	Prudential Tower
	800 Boylston Street
	Boston, MA 02199

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae .....	1
Summary of the argument .....	3
Argument:	
I. It is critical that plan fiduciaries maintain flexibility to select a range of investment options, including retail share classes of funds and actively managed funds .....	6
A. A fiduciary must have flexibility to select a variety of investment options based on a process that considers a wide variety of factors for an individual plan, not just total expense ratio .....	7
B. Petitioners' condemnation of respondents' selection of retail share classes of funds over institutional share classes ignores well established recordkeeping fee practices .....	9
1. Petitioners incorrectly focus on expense ratio, rather than actual "all-in" expense .....	9
2. Restricting plans to offering only institutional shares could limit investment options .....	15
C. By offering both index (passive) and active funds, plans can hedge risk and enhance investment choice for plan participants .....	17
II. Petitioners' proposed pleading standard expands this Court's plausibility framework and harms plan participants .....	20

II

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. Petitioners’ pleading standard disregards <i>Iqbal</i> .....	20
B. Petitioners’ permissive pleading standard harms plan participants .....	21
1. Enhanced Litigation Risk Leads Fiduciaries to Eliminate Important Investment Options for Plan Participants, Leading Plan Participants to Access Fewer Diverse and More Tax Disadvantaged Investment Opportunities.....	22
2. Enhanced Litigation Risk Leads to Higher Insurance Premiums to the Detriment of Plan Participants .....	25
Conclusion.....	27

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010) .....	13
<i>Schwartz v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 879 (2d Cir. 1987).....	7
Statutes and rule:	
29 U.S.C. 1104(a).....	24
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)(ii) .....	4
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(C) .....	16
29 U.S.C. 1104(c) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	20
Miscellaneous:	
David Abbey, <i>Actively Managed Funds Are Appropriate Options for 401(k) Plans</i> , CFA Inst. (Sept. 29, 2021), <a href="https://blogs.cfainstitute.org/investor/2021/09/29/actively-managed-funds-are-appropriate-options-for-401k-plans/">https://blogs.cfainstitute.org/investor/2021/09/29/actively-managed-funds-are-appropriate-options-for-401k-plans/</a> .....	18, 19

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Keith P. Ambachtsheer & D. Don Ezra, <i>Pension Fund Excellence: Creating Value for Stockholders</i> (1998) .....	8
Cerulli Assocs., <i>Litigation in Defined Contribution Retirement Plans</i> (2021), <a href="https://cdn.ymaws.com/dciia.org/resource/resmgr/resource_library/Cerulli_Whitepaper-Litigatio.pdf">https://cdn.ymaws.com/dciia.org/resource/re smgr/resource_library/Cerulli_Whitepaper- Litigatio.pdf</a> .....	23
Sean Collins, <i>The IMF on Asset Management: Sorting the Retail and Institutional Inves- tor “Herds,”</i> ICI (June 4, 2015), <a href="https://www.ici.org/viewpoints/view_15_imf_gfsr_05">https://www. ici.org/viewpoints/view_15_imf_gfsr_05</a> .....	16
Deloitte, <i>2019 Defined Contribution Bench- marking Survey Report</i> , <a href="https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/us/Documents/human-capital/us-2019-defined-contribution-benchmarking.pdf">https://www2. deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/us/Docu- ments/human-capital/us-2019-defined-contri- bution-benchmarking.pdf</a> .....	14, 15
Deloitte Consulting LLP, <i>Inside the Structure of Defined Contribution/401(k) Plan Fees, 2013: A study assessing the mechanics of the ‘all-in’ fee</i> (2014), <a href="https://www.idc.org/system/files/attachments/">https://www.idc.org/ system/files/attachments/</a> .....	11
Fidelity Invs., <i>Building Financial Futures: Trends and Insights of Those Savings for Retirement Across America</i> (2021), <a href="https://sponsor.fidelity.com/bin-public/06_PSW_Website/documents/Building_Financial_Futures.pdf">https://sponsor.fidelity.com/bin-public/ 06_PSW_Website/documents/Building_Fina ncial_Futures.pdf</a> .....	23

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Emile Hallez, <i>Fiduciary insurance costs soar amid new 401(k) litigation</i> , Inv. News (Oct. 21, 2020), <a href="https://www.investment-news.com/fiduciary-insurance-costs-401k-litigation-198407">https://www.investment-news.com/fiduciary-insurance-costs-401k-litigation-198407</a> .....	26
H.R. 2913, 111th Cong. (2009).....	14
H.R. 5376, 117th Cong. (2021).....	14
ICI:	
<i>The BrightScope/ICI Defined Contribution Plan Profile: A Close Look at 401(k) Plans, 2018</i> (July 2021), <a href="https://www.ici.org/system/files/2021-07/21_ppr_dcplan_profile_401k.pdf">https://www.ici.org/system/files/2021-07/21_ppr_dcplan_profile_401k.pdf</a> .....	17
<i>Ownership of Mutual Funds, Shareholder Sentiment, and Use of the Internet, 2021</i> , 27 ICI Rsch. Perspective 1 (2021), <a href="https://www.ici.org/system/files/2021-10/per27-11.pdf">https://www.ici.org/system/files/2021-10/per27-11.pdf</a> .....	2
George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, <i>401(k) Lawsuits: What are the Causes and Consequences</i> , Ctr. for Ret. Rsch. (2018), <a href="https://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/IB_18-8.pdf">https://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/IB_18-8.pdf</a> .....	19

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
<p>Mercer LLC, <i>Defined contribution plan fee practices: revenue sharing considerations</i> (2020), <a href="https://www.mercer.us/content/dam/mercer/attachments/north-america/us/us-2020-dc-revenue-sharing-considerations.pdf">https://www.mercer.us/content/dam/mercer/attachments/north-america/us/us-2020-dc-revenue-sharing-considerations.pdf</a>.....</p>	11
<p>Plan Sponsor Council of Am., <i>63rd Annual Survey of Profit Sharing and 401(k) Plans: Reflecting 2019 Plan Experience</i> (2020) .....</p>	10
<p>S. 2370, 116th Cong. (2019).....</p>	14
<p>U.S. Dep’t of Lab.:</p>	
<p>Advisory Opinion 2006-08A (Oct. 3, 2006), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/advisory-opinions/2006-08a">https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/advisory-opinions/2006-08a</a>.....</p>	7
<p>Advisory Opinion 2013-03A (July 3, 2013), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/advisory-opinions/2013-03a">https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/advisory-opinions/2013-03a</a>.....</p>	11
<p>Field Assistance Bulletin 2012-02R (July 30, 2012), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/employers-and-advisers/guidance/field-assistance-bulletins/2012-02r">https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/employers-and-advisers/guidance/field-assistance-bulletins/2012-02r</a> .....</p>	24
<p>Information Letter 06-03-2020, <a href="https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/information-letters/06-03-2020">https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/information-letters/06-03-2020</a> .....</p>	7, 17

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Karen Wallace, <i>Access Funds With High Minimum Investments</i> , Morningstar (Aug. 30, 2017), <a href="https://www.morningstar.com/articles/823640/how-to-access-funds-with-high-minimum-investments">https://www.morningstar.com/articles/823640/how-to-access-funds-with-high-minimum-investments</a> .....	15, 16
Jacklyn Wille, <i>Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles Fiduciary Insurance Market</i> , BL News (Oct. 18, 2021), <a href="https://news.bloomberglaw.com/employee-benefits/spike-in-401k-lawsuits-scrambles-fiduciary-insurance-market">https://news.bloomberglaw.com/employee-benefits/spike-in-401k-lawsuits-scrambles-fiduciary-insurance-market</a> .....	26
Written Statement of Chantel Sheaks, Vice President, Retirement Policy, U.S. Chamber of Commerce Before the 2021 Advisory Council on Employee Welfare and Pension Benefit Plans Meeting on “Understanding Brokerage Windows in Self-Directed Retirement Plans” (June 24, 2021), <a href="https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/about-us/erisa-advisory-council/sheaks-06242021.pdf">https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/EBSA/about-ebsa/about-us/erisa-advisory-council/sheaks-06242021.pdf</a> .....	25
